(R$'000) Consolidated 4Q12 3Q12 Q-o-Q (%) 4Q11 Y-o-Y (%) 2012 2011 Y-o-Y
(%)

Net profit (60,987) (18,729) 226%(575,340) -89% (122,858)(660,056) -81%
(+) Financial result (2,479) 2,082 -219% (1,833) 35% (3,223) (15,657) -79%
(+) Income taxes (8,475) 6,200 -237% 83,433 -110% 5,748 39,338 -85%
(+) Depreciation and amort. 3,736 5,948 -37% 5,699 -34% 16,167 19,894 -19%
(+) Capitalized interest 7,940 25,287 -69% 3,289 141% 55,336 17,792 211%
(+) Stock option plan expens. 145 145 0% 553 -74% 580 2,213 -74%
(+) Minority shareholders (33) 1,192 -103% 333 -110% 1,095 333 229%
Adjusted EBITDA (60,153) 22,125 -372%(483,866) -88% (47,155)(596,143) -92%
Adjusted EBITDA margin -29,3% 6,8% nm 144,3% nm -4,2% -133,8% nm
EBITDA (68,205) (4,499) 1416%(488,041) -86% (104,166)(616,481) -83%
Net revenues 205,475 323,799 -37%(335,298) -161%1,125,670 445,519 153%
EBITDA Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA Adjusted for expenses on
stock option plans (non-cash), capitalizaed interest and minority shareholders.

Table 34. Inventory at Market Value 4Q12 x 3Q12 – Tenda Segment breakdown by Region

Inventories BoP1 LaunchesDissolutionPre-Sales Price Adjust + Other5 Inventories EoP2 %
Q-o-Q3

São Paulo 70,694 - 64,380 58,232 95 76,936 9%
MCMV 56,802 - 58,277 55,520 781 60,339 6%
> MCMV 13,892 - 6,103 2,712 (686) 16,597 19%
Rio de Janeiro 147,871 - 49,794 65,399 1,686 133,952 -9%
MCMV 134,715 - 47,125 65,399 10,194 126,636 -6%

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

36

> MCMV 13,156 - 2,669 - (8,509) 7,316 -44%
Minas Gerais 103,519 - 53,083 30,962 (16,846) 108,794 5%
MCMV 57,295 - 41,344 24,301 (13,600) 60,737 6%
> MCMV 46,224 - 11,740 6,661 (3,246) 48,056 4%
Northeast 126,954 - 35,789 49,008 5,274 119,009 -6%
MCMV 72,966 - 33,988 34,516 3,606 76,044 4%
> MCMV 53,987 - 1,801 14,492 1,669 42,965 -20%
Others 315,552 - 114,542 84,334 42,220 387,981 23%
MCMV 107,467 - 30,938 42,702 41,347 137,049 28%
> MCMV 208,085 - 83,604 41,632 873 250,931 21%
Total Tenda 764,589 - 317,589 287,935 32,428 826,671 8,1%
MCMV 429,245 - 211,671 222,439 42,328 460,805 7,4%
> MCMV 335,344 - 105,917 65,496 (9,899) 365,866 9,1%
Note: 1) BoP beginning of the period – 2Q12. 2) EP end of the period – 3Q12.  3) % Change 3Q12 versus
2Q12. 4)  3Q12 sales velocity. 5) projects cancelled during the period

20

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

37

INCOME STATEMENT

Revenues

On a consolidated basis, net revenue for the full year 2012, recognized by the “PoC” method, increased
34% year-over-year to R$3.95 billion. Fourth quarter net revenues totaled R$920.82 million, a decrease of
13% from the R$1.06 billion posted in 3Q12. Compared to 4Q11 revenues of R$351.42 million, the 4Q12
result increased 162%. During 4Q12, the Gafisa brand accounted for 47% of net revenues, Alphaville